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Final process for TIP amendment #2, and any changes - 
Discussion and possible action
● 2016 STP funds $582,161 - To lend out Oct 1, 2015 - payback
Oct 1, 2016
● Possible STP project development/design project(s)

Final review and approval of:
● Title VI - Non-discrimination Plan
● Public Participation Plan (2015)
● 2015 DRAFT SCMPO TIP-Listing of Projects

Sharon

TIP Amendment #1 - Corrections and changes - Information only Sharon

Update on Conformity consultation committee and process Sharon

Next Meeting Date July  24, and suggested agenda items
Adjourn

Sharon/Charla

Sharon

Susanna

Susanna

Susanna

FHWA Report Ed Stillings

District Engineer Report Jerry James

Transit Update and Report Sharon/CAG

Approval of Minutes of May 29, 2014 Susanna

ADOT Planner Report Charla Glendening

Kevin AdamRTAC Update

Charla Glendening, ADOT
Doug Hansen, Pinal County

Shaded items are action items:  Action may be taken on any item on the agenda, or items brought up at the meeting.

AGENDA ITEM PRESENTER
Call to order and Introductions Susanna

June 26, 2014

520-366-6038 Sharon's Cell or 480-600-2091 Duane's Cell
Casa Grande Public Safety Complex - 373 E. Val Vista Blvd, Casa Grande

DATE:
PLACE:

2:00 PM

 TAC 
MEMBERS

Susanna Struble, Coolidge - Chair
Duane Eitel, Casa Grande - V Chair
Harvey Krauss, Eloy

Announcements and other items to discuss:
● Rural Transportation Summit is January 7-9, 2015 in Flagstaff

Discussion on HSIP applications, projects and timeline

Round Table Discussion - Local Government 

Audience and consultant comments - Call to the Public

Planning Process - Air Quality - Conformity - Update



SCMPO

 SCMPO TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
MEETING MINUTES

SCMPO TAC Minutes 

TIME:

ITEM
1
2

3

4

5

DATE: May 29, 2014 2:00 PM

PLACE: Casa Grande Public Safety Complex - 373 E. Val Vista Blvd, Casa Grande
520-366-6038 Sharon's Cell or 480-600-2091 Duane's Cell

Call to order and Introductions

MPO Update
● RTP; Safety Plan; Transit Plan - Next Steps
● Budget and Work Programs
● DRAFT Title VI; PPP; 2015 TIP out for public review

RTAC Update 

Guests/StaffTAC Members
John Kraft, Pinal Co.
Jerry James, ADOT Tucson
Lisa Tomczak, ADEQ
Sharon Mitchell, SCMPO
Bruce Friedl, ADEQ
Scott DiBiase, Pinal Co.

Approval of Minutes of April 17, 2014

A committee will be set up to start the process for the RFP's on the Safety, RTP and Transit Plans.  
This committee will be formed from the TAC and other interested stakeholders.  The MPO is hoping 
to start  this in late summer.  
The 2014 and 2015 Budget and work plans have been approved by ADOT.
The Title VI, PPP and 2015 TIP is out for public review.  The TAC will review these documents in 
June for final approval.

Shaded items are action items:  Action may be taken on any item on the agenda, or items brought up at the meeting.

Charla didn't have anything new to report, except that the PARA applications were selected.  She will 
have a full update at the next meeting.

Charla Glendening, ADOT
Susanna Struble, Coolidge
Duane Eitel, Casa Grande
Lance Dunagan, Eloy
Travis Ashbaugh, Pinal County

Approved with 
minor corrections

ADOT Planner Report

Dale Miller, RICK
Natalie Carrik, BAKER
Patrizia Gruels, JACOBS
Clark Clatanoff, AMEC
Ash Sabnekan, Kittleson
David Perkins, Kimley-Horn

Attendees:

AGENDA ITEM

The minor corrections were:  Item 11:  Approval of the 2015 UPWP:  The minutes should reflect; 
Approval to recommend to the Executive Board the 2015 UPWP for approval, with the updated 2013 
population estimates , (as it reflects the match contribution for members within the 2015 UPWP).  

Item 13:  Neglected to put Mr.  in from of James.  

Kevin was unable to make the meeting, but will send a new update out soon.
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 SCMPO TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
MEETING MINUTES

SCMPO TAC Minutes 

ITEM AGENDA ITEM
6

7

8

9 Project Development and Programming Overview
● Timeline for programming projects
● Process for programming projects
● Review and approval of project Selection Procedure
● Discussion and action on TAC by-laws

FHWA Report

ADEQ provided an overview and update on the PM10 process for Pinal County and the Sun Corridor 
MPO.  ADEQ stated they will be happy to attend our meetings in the future and provide updated 
information, and answer any questions the TAC may have.

● Approved to retain the original by-laws. APPROVED

Transit update - Mobility Management 

CAG has provided a draft of their required Coordination Plan to the MPO for review and comments.  
The Sun Corridor MPO provided comments to CAG, and would like to see more detail in the 
Coordination Plan with regards to the programs within the MPO. 

FHWA was unable to attend this meeting, and there is no update.

Air Quality - Conformity Process for projects

Sharon Mitchell, SCMPO Director, provided an overview of the project planning process for getting all 
federally funded projects through the planning stage.  Comments and discussion:

Susanna Struble of Coolidge stated that she was not allowed to ask for a TRAC's number prior to 
three months before the funding was available for project development (design).  Sharon requested 
that Charla (ADOT) provide that particular rule to the MPO before the next meeting.
Susanna expressed concern with the time-line for getting projects on the TIP.

Charla Glendening, ADOT stated that ADOT project managers or staff will not review any projects 
(STP ) prior to submission of the TIP.  Sharon has requested that Charla provide some further 
information on this item, since she has previously discussed proposed projects with ADOT prior to 
placing them on the TIP.

● Tabled the project selection procedure

2
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 SCMPO TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
MEETING MINUTES

SCMPO TAC Minutes 

ITEM AGENDA ITEM
10

11

12

13

TIP Amendment #2 

● Coolidge:  Re-assign the $117K in 2015 STP funds to Main Street design
● Coolidge:  Move Main Street construction from 2016 to 2017
● Eloy:  Possible move of Main Street Construction to 2018 & request for additional STP funds

District Engineer Report

Local Government project Report;  Casa Grande, Coolidge, Eloy, Pinal County

The TAC discussed the call for projects.  At this time, the TAC perfers to focus on HSIP only.  

● Sharon will provide the application and instructions, with timeline for submission to the MPO by
June 6th.  The members then will prepare their applications for review by the TAC for the June or 
July meeting.

Mr. James provided an update on all current on-going construction projects within the MPO area for 
ADOT.

Local agencies provided an update on their ongoing projects.

The TAC approved the following:
● Do nothing about the negative amount in STP funds for 2015, and see how the project plays out.
This is because it is only $34K.  Should we need to borrow that little amount, it should be fairly easy.
● Approved to have SCMPO loan out the 2016 STP funds, and get paid back part in 2017 and 2018
to cover the Coolidge and Eloy Main Street projects.  
● Approved to award Eloy the remainder of STP funds in 2018, in the amount of $116,440 for their
Main Street project.  (Approximate dollar amount.)

NOTE:  All figures are an estimate.  As with all projects, things change, so the amounts are an 
estimate, but are usually very close to the actual amount reflected on the TIP and SCMPO ADOT 
ledger.

CALL FOR PROJECTS - PROGRAMMING - FUNDING 
● HSIP Available Funds
2015 HSIP Funds of $372,620
2016 through 2020 HSIP Funds of $493,259 each year
TAC discussion and action on programming funds

APPROVED

CALL FOR PROJECTS - PROGRAMMING - FUNDING
● STP Available Funds
2015 STP Funds of -$34,784 
2016 STP Funds of $581,161   
2017 STP Funds of -$252,179
2018 STP Funds of -$194,722
2019 STP Funds of $581,161
2020 STP Funds of $581,161
TAC discussion and action on programming funds

The TAC approved the Amendment #2. APPROVED
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 SCMPO TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
MEETING MINUTES

SCMPO TAC Minutes 

ITEM AGENDA ITEM
14

15

16 5:00 PMAdjourn

Members indicated that most of the counts were completed, and some roads were still being 
counted.

Announcements and other items to discuss:
● HPMS Update from CAG - Members

Next Meeting Date June 26

4



MEMO TO: SCMPO TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

FROM: SHARON MITCHELL, SCMPO Director 

DATE: JUNE 26, 2014 

SUBJECT: TRANSIT PLAN – MOBILITY MANAGEMENT – COORDINATION PLAN 

At present, CAG is providing Mobility Management for the Sun Corridor MPO, to include 
developing the required Coordination Plan, and hosting required coordination meetings.  
Sun Corridor MPO has not been a stakeholder in developing the CAG Coordination Plan, 
nor have we participated in the coordination meetings. 

The upcoming Transit Implementation Plan will include all required coordination activities 
for the Sun Corridor MPO.  In the scope of work, in addition to the implementation plan, we 
will include the development of the federally required Sun Corridor Transit Transportation 
Human Services Coordination Plan, and structure and schedule bi-monthly coordination 
meetings with all transit providers within the MPO planning boundaries.  We hope to 
coordinate with CAG on these activities. 

We anticipate the RFP for the Transit Implementation Plan to be ready to advertise by 
August/September 2014.   

The Transit Implementation Plan may cover some of these activities: 
• Determining 5307 Public Transit within the MPO boundaries
• Determining the 5311 (Coolidge) future structure and service within the MPO
• Developing the 5310 Elderly and Disabled program within the MPO
• Addressing all modes of transportation; air, rail, ride-share, etc.
• Research funding opportunities
• Addressing Air Quality issues through transit opportunities (there is funding!)
• Develop the required Coordination Plan

We would like to develop a technical advisory committee in July to determine the scope of 
the transit implementation plan.  We encourage anyone who is interested to volunteer. 

Committee Action Requested:   Information Only   Action Requested Below 

 TRANSPORTATION TECHNICAL 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 MEETING MEMO 
SCMPO 

Sun Corridor Metropolitan 
Planning Organization 

Sun Corridor Metropolitan Planning Organization 
211 N Florence St. 103, Casa Grande, AZ 

Serving; Casa Grande, Coolidge, Eloy, and Pinal County 
www.scmpo.org 
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MEMO TO: SCMPO TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

FROM: SHARON MITCHELL, SCMPO Director 

DATE: June 26, 2014 

SUBJECT: Title VI and PPP Plans – Final  

The Title VI Plan and the Public Participation Plan has been available to the public for 
comment and review for 30 days.  There were no comments received for either plan. 

The next step is to receive final approval from the Executive Board, then submit them to 
ADOT for final approval.  The Plans are due no later than August 1, 2014.   

Board Action Requested:   Information Only   Action Requested Below 
A motion to approve the Title VI and Public Participation Plan to be submitted to the 
Sun Corridor MPO Executive Board for review and approval.  

 TRANSPORTATION TECHNICAL 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 MEETING MEMO 
SCMPO 

Sun Corridor Metropolitan 
Planning Organization 

Sun Corridor Metropolitan Planning Organization 
211 N Florence St. 103, Casa Grande, AZ 

Serving; Casa Grande, Coolidge, Eloy, and Pinal County 
www.scmpo.org 
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MEMO TO: SCMPO TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

FROM: SHARON MITCHELL, SCMPO Director 

DATE: June 26, 2014 

SUBJECT: Draft 2015 Sun Corridor TIP  

Each year ADOT requires the MPO’s to submit a new TIP for processing into the STIP.  
Our 2015 Sun Corridor MPO TIP has been available for public review and comments for 30 
days, and there were no comments received. 

The TIP is due to ADOT August 1, and will go before the Executive Board at their July 8th 
meeting. 

Please ensure all information for your projects are correct on the 2015 TIP. 

Board Action Requested:   Information Only   Action Requested Below 
A motion to approve the 2015 TIP-List of Projects to be submitted to the Sun Corridor 
MPO Executive Board for review and approval.  

 TRANSPORTATION TECHNICAL 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 MEETING MEMO 
SCMPO 

Sun Corridor Metropolitan 
Planning Organization 

Sun Corridor Metropolitan Planning Organization 
211 N Florence St. 103, Casa Grande, AZ 

Serving; Casa Grande, Coolidge, Eloy, and Pinal County 
www.scmpo.org 
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SCMPO 2015-2020
Listing of Projects 

Approval:  TAC - June 26, 2014; EB - July 8, 2014

TIP TIP ID # or PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT LENGTH TYPE OF WORK FUNC LANES LANES FED AID FEDERAL ADOT ADOT LOCAL OTHER OTHER TOTAL Air Quality

YEAR
TRAC's # SPONSOR NAME LOCATION

DESCRIPTION
CLASS BEFORE AFTER TYPE FUNDS Review 

Cost
Const
Admin

MATCH FUNDS FUNDS COST CONSULTATION

2015 AQ

CLG 01 D Coolidge Main St. Improvements
Coolidge Ave to Pinkley (to 
include Central) 0  Additional Design Major Collector 2 2 STP $117,000 $29,250 $146,250

CLG 10-01T Coolidge Central Ave TE Az Blvd to Main St. 1,900 LF New Const Urban Collector 0 0 TE $750,000 $45,334 $795,334 YES

CLG 13-01C Coolidge Central Ave STP Az Blvd to Main St. 1,900 LF Re-Construction Urban Collector 2 2 STP $498,944 $30,159 $529,103 YES

$0 YES

LTAP STP $500 $500 EXEMPT

TOTAL FOR $1,366,444 $104,743 $0 $1,471,187

2016 AQ

LTAP STP $500 $500 EXEMPT
TOTAL FOR 
2016 $500 $0 $0 $0 $500

2017 AQ

CLG 16-01C Coolidge Main St. Improvements Coolidge Ave to Pinkley 0.4 Re Const Urban Collector 2 2 STP $850,000 $0 $51,379 $901,379 YES

LTAP STP $500 $500 EXEMPT

TOTAL FOR 
2017 $850,500 $51,379 $0 $0 $901,879

2018 AQ

CSG 14-P1 Casa Grande I-8 Henness Rd. TI I-8 and Henness Rd @ MP
1 Mile

Construct six lanes and a TI   Arterial 0 6 Private $0 $18,000,000 $18,000,000

ELY 05-01L
Eloy

Main Street 
Reconstruction

Main Street - Frontier Rd. 
to Battaglia Dr. 1 Mile Re Construction Urban Collector 2 2

STP $775,883 $535,189 $46,899 $3,000,000 $4,357,971
YES

$117,600 $17,459 $7,108 $142,168
LTAP STP $500 $500

TOTAL FOR 
2018 $893,983 $552,649 $54,007 $0 $21,000,000 $22,500,639

2019 AQ
$0
$0

LTAP STP $500 $500
$0 $500

2020 AQ
$0
$0
$0

LTAP STP $500 $500

TOTAL FOR $500 $0 $0 $0 $500

2015 5311 Coolidge $0

5311 CART $0

5310 Sub Recipient $0

$0 $0 $0

Note:  Project development is in CAG TIP, 2014:  $471,500 :::: $117,600 or remainder of 
left over STP funds in 2018 was awarded to Eloy Main St. Project.

TRANSIT PROGRAMMING

MPO was implemented in 2014, CAG provided all the transit activities for 2014.  

Project Development (design) is in CAG TIP, 2013-2014 $197,330 STP funds

8



SCMPO 2015-2020
Listing of Projects 

Approval:  TAC - June 26, 2014; EB - July 8, 2014

TIP
TIP ID #; LG # 

or PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT LENGTH TYPE OF FUNC
LANES LANES

FED AID FEDERAL ADOT ADOT LOCAL Local/Private OTHER TOTAL Air Quality

YEAR
TRAC's # SPONSOR NAME LOCATION

IMP - WK - STRU
CLASS BEFORE AFTER TYPE FUNDS Review 

Cost
Const
Admin

MATCH FUNDS FUNDS COST Modeled

ADOT
2014 ADOT I-8 Santa Rosa Wash Santa Rosa Wash 0.3 Scour Retrofit 1 4 4 Bridge $800,000 $800,000 Yes

2017 ADOT SR-287 Pave Pres La Palma Rd -JCT I-10 Project Dev STP $320,000 $320,000 Yes

2017 ADOT SR-287 Pave Pres La Palma Rd -JCT I-10 1 Const 2 2 2 STP $1,803,000 $1,803,000 Yes

2016 ADOT I-8 Bianco Rd- JCT I-10 Bianco Rd 8.3 Pave Pres 2 4 4 STP $13,872,000 $13,872,000 Yes

CASA 
GRANDE $0 Yes

2015 CSG L01 Casa Grande Doan St: Trekell Rd to Pottebaum 4 0 2 $2,100,000 $2,100,000 Yes

2015 CSG 14-P1 D Casa Grande I-8/Henness TI I-8 and Henness 1 Mile Project Dev 1 0 6 $45,000 $890,000 $935,000 Yes

2018 CSG 14-P1C Casa Grande I-8/Henness TI I-8 and Henness 1 Mile Project Dev 1 0 6 $18,000,000 $18,000,000 Yes

$0 Yes

COOLIDGE $0 Yes

2013 CLG 11-01D Coolidge -CAG Coolidge Ave 1st to Az Blvd .5 Mile Project Dev 4 2 2 STP $400,000 $24,178 $424,178 Yes

2014 CLC 11-01C Coolidge- CAG Coolidge Ave 1st to Az Blvd .5 Mile Const 4 2 2 STP $1,200,000 $72,534 $1,272,534 Yes

2018
MCC45-1

Coolidge McCartney Road
Signal Peak to Toltec 

Buttes Rd. .4 Mile Const 4
2 4

Local $0 Yes

2017 VAH 1185-1 Coolidge Vah Ki Inn Rd. Main to Sonora St. .1 Mile Const 4 2 4 Local $0 Yes

2015 Coolidge Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $100,000 $100,000 Yes

2016 Coolidge Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $130,000 $130,000 Yes

2017 Coolidge Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $150,000 $150,000 Yes

2018 Coolidge Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $175,000 $175,000 Yes

$0 Yes

ELOY $0 Yes
$0 Yes

PINAL CO $0 Yes

2014 Pinal Co Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $180,000 $180,000 Yes

2015 Pinal Co Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $150,000 $150,000 Yes

2016 Pinal Co Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $260,000 $260,000 Yes

2017 Pinal Co Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $1,205,000 $1,205,000 Yes

$0

TOTAL $18,395,000 $96,713 $23,340,000 $0 $41,876,713

* All dust mitigation projects have been completed as of May 1, 2014

LIST OF AIR QUALITY PROJECTS (FROM MAG'S LIST) 2014 through 2018

9



MEMO TO: SCMPO TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

FROM: SHARON MITCHELL, SCMPO Director 

DATE: June 26, 2014 

SUBJECT: Consultation on Conformity Assessment for SCMPO Projects 

The Sun Corridor MPO will provide information to individuals for consultation and to provide 
technical assistance for new projects being placed on the TIP, and to review amendments 
to the TIP.  They will review all changes to projects prior to the TIP being submitted to 
ADOT for review and processing.   

The purpose is to ensure all projects meet conformity standards.  The group of advisors at 
a minimum, can be made up of SCMPO TAC members; Casa Grande, Coolidge, Eloy, 
ADOT and Pinal County, along with a representative from local and regional transit 
agencies.  ADOT transit section, FTA, FHWA, ADEQ, and MAG.   

Information will be receive in a memo outlining the changes to the TIP at least one week 
prior to our regularly scheduled TAC meeting, allowing the TAC to approve the TIP 
changes and submit the TIP to the Executive Board for approval, based upon comments 
from the advisors. 

MAG has offered to provide training on the responsibilities of consultation and how they will 
work toward determining the conformity assessment for projects.  We would like for MAG to 
provide this training at our July meeting. 

At present, MAG is reviewing our TIP for accuracy, and ensuring we do not trigger a 
conformity assessment on any given project because of inaccurate information. 

Board Action Requested:   Information Only   Action Requested Below 

 TRANSPORTATION TECHNICAL 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 MEETING MEMO 
SCMPO 

Sun Corridor Metropolitan 
Planning Organization 

Sun Corridor Metropolitan Planning Organization 
211 N Florence St. 103, Casa Grande, AZ 

Serving; Casa Grande, Coolidge, Eloy, and Pinal County 
www.scmpo.org 
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MEMO TO: SCMPO Transportation Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) 

FROM: SHARON MITCHELL, SCMPO Director 

DATE: June 26, 2014 

SUBJECT: Changes made to TIP Amendment #1 

MAG reviewed our TIP Amendment #1, and found there were a few errors that would have 
triggered a conformity finding: 

• Casa Grande’s Henness / I-8 project was moved from 2035 to 2018, requested by
the project sponsors consultant.  Unfortunately the project was modeled for
construction in 2035.  We needed to move this project back to 2035, and when a
modeling schedule is determined by MAG, this project will be re-modeled to move
the construction date up.

• Coolidge’s Central Avenue project had incorrect information in the lanes before and
lanes after, and the length of the project.  This was corrected.

We were able to request FHWA not approve our TIP amendment #1, and re-submitted the 
corrected TIP to ADOT, with a memo outlining the changes.   

The memo is attached. 

 SUN CORRIDOR MPO 
CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 

SCMPO 
Sun Corridor Metropolitan 

Planning Organization 

Sun Corridor Metropolitan Planning Organization 
211 N Florence St. 103, Casa Grande, AZ 

Serving; Casa Grande, Coolidge, Eloy, and Pinal County 
www.scmpo.org 
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Sun Corridor Metropolitan Planning 
Organization 

    Casa Grande, Coolidge, Eloy and Pinal County

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Scott Omar, ADOT MPD Director 

FROM: Sharon Mitchell, Sun Corridor MPO 

REGARDING: Correction to SCMPO TIP-Listing of Projects Amendment #1, 
submitted May 13, 2014. 

On May 13, we requested to amend the Sun Corridor MPO TIP-Listing of Projects, and 
inadvertently advanced the I-8/Henness construction project from 2035 to 2018.  In the 
attached documents, we have corrected the error on the TIP amendment #1 by moving 
the project back to 2035 in the list of Air Quality projects (highlighted in green fill), and 
are re-submitting the corrected TIP amendment and letter for your review and 
consideration. 

As well, there were typo’s on the Coolidge Central Avenue project, that were corrected:  
Lanes before/after is two (2) not four (4); length is .4 miles not 1 mile. 

The amendment #1 was approved by the Sun Corridor MPO TAC on April 17th and the 
Sun Corridor MPO Executive Board on May 13.  

We apologize for any inconvenience, and appreciate your consideration of this revised 
TIP amendment for the Sun Corridor MPO.  

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 

SCMPO 

 211 N Florence St., Ste. 103, Casa Grande, AZ 85122 – www.scmpo.org – 520-366-6038 
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Sun Corridor Metropolitan Planning 
Organization 

June 12, 2014 

Charla Glendening, AICP 
Arizona Department of Transportation 
206 South 17th Ave 310B 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 
Via:  E-mail 

Re: Sun Corridor MPO Listing of Projects – 2014 Amendment #1 

Dear Charla: 

Attached is a copy of Amendment # 1 for the listing of projects for the Sun Corridor MPO.  
The Sun Corridor MPO requests that the 2014 - 2018 amended list of projects be reviewed 
and processed by ADOT. 

Sun Corridor MPO Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) and Executive Board discussed and 
approved the 2014 Project List changes for Amendment #1 on the following dates: 

MEETINGS DATE LOCATION-APPROVAL 
SCMPO TAC February 11 & April 17, 2014 Casa Grande - Tucson 
SCMPO Executive Board March 11 & May 13, 2014 Casa Grande 

The Executive Board approved changes to the official listing of projects at their March 11, 
2014 meeting, and approved the TIP amendment on May 13, 2014 

The minutes for the TAC and Executive Board meetings are on the Sun Corridor MPO web-
site at www.scmpo.org. 

SCMPO 

211 N Florence St.-103, Casa Grande, AZ – www.scmpo.org – 520-366-6038 
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Project changes are highlighted in green fill on the Project (TIP) List, and are detailed below: 

TIP 
Number 

Project Name/Funding 
Type of Project 

Original 
amount 

New amount or change 

CLG 16-
01D 

Coolidge:  Main St. 
• STP
• Project

Development

$150,000 
(2014) $300,000  
Transferred $150K from CAG 2014 
funds, and added $150K of SCMPO 2015 
funds. 

CLG 16-
01C 

Coolidge: Main St. 
• STP
• Construction

$850,000 
(2016) $850,000 
Moved from CAG TIP to SCMPO List of 
Projects 

CLG 13-
01D 

Coolidge:  Central Ave. 
• STP
• Project

development

($197,330) 
$117,000 

(2015) $117,000  
Awarded additional 2015 STP funds to 
increase project development/design. 
The $197,330 is in the CAG TIP 

CLG 13-
01C 

Coolidge: Central Ave. 
• STP
• Construction

$625,000 (2015) Moved from CAG TIP to SCMPO 
List of Projects 

CLG 10-
01TD 

Coolidge:  Central Ave 
• TE
• Project

Development

$148,999 (2015) Moved from CAG TIP to SCMPO 
List of Projects 

CLG 10-
01TC 

Coolidge:  Central Ave 
• TE
• Construction

$750,000 (2015) Moved from CAG TIP to SCMPO 
List of Projects 

CLG 14-
01C 

Coolidge:  
• HSIP
• City Wide Stripping

$245,075 (2014) 
New:  Add to TIP/List of Projects 

SMP 14-
RTP 

SCMPO RTP Plan 
• STP
• RTP Plan

$431,661 
(2014) $431,661 
Funds were allocated to the SCMPO 
2014 Work Program to complete the 
Regional Transportation Plan 

SMP 14-
TP 

SCMPO Transit Plan 
• STP
• Transit Study $131,390 

(2014) $131,661 
Funds were allocated to the SCMPO 
Work Program to develop a Regional 
Transit Implementation Study 

SMP 14-
SP SCMPO $314,963 

(2014) $314,963Total 
$194,324 – 2014 HSIP Funds 
$120,629 – Loan from WACOG 
Funds were allocated to do a Regional 
Strategic Safety Study. 

211 N Florence St.-103, Casa Grande, AZ – www.scmpo.org – 520-366-6038 
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TIP 
Number 

Project Name/Funding 
Type of Project 

Original 
amount 

New amount or change 

CSG 14-
P1D 

Casa Grande: 
I-8/Henness  
• Private
• Project

Development

$935,000 
(2014) $935,000  
Private Funding:   
New:  Add to List of Projects 

CSG 14-
P1C 14-
P1C 

Casa Grande: 
I-8/Henness 
• Private
• Construction

$18,000,000 
(2035) $18,000,000 
Private Funding: 
New:  Add to List of Projects 

CSG 09-
01H 

Casa Grande:  
Pinal Ave – ROW 
Acquisition 

$895,275 Moved from CAG TIP to SCMPO List of 
Projects 

CSG 11-
01R Casa Grande:  SRTS $299,940 Moved from CAG TIP to SCMPO List of 

Projects 
ELY 14-
01C 

Eloy:  Procurement of 
street signs $61,860 New:  Add project to TIP/List of 

projects 

ELY 15-
01C 

Eloy: Main St. 
• STP
• Construction

$775,883 Moved from CAG TIP; design is in 
CAG TIP 

Should you have any questions or corrections, please feel free to give me a call. 

Sincerely, 

Sharon Mitchell, Director 
Sun Corridor MPO 

211 N Florence St.-103, Casa Grande, AZ – www.scmpo.org – 520-366-6038 
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SCMPO 2015-2020
Listing of Projects

Amendment #1 to ADOT June 12, 2014

TIP TIP ID # or PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT LENGTH TYPE OF WORK FUNC LANES LANES FED AID FEDERAL ADOT ADOT LOCAL OTHER OTHER TOTAL Air Quality

YEAR
TRAC's # SPONSOR NAME LOCATION

DESCRIPTION
CLASS BEFORE AFTER TYPE FUNDS Review 

Cost
Const
Admin

MATCH FUNDS FUNDS COST CONSULTATION

2014 AQ
TAC/EB 

Approved

CSG 09-01H Casa Grande Pinal Ave. Bypass Pinal Ave and Main St N/A ROW Acquisition
Rural Principal 

Other 0 0 HPP $895,275 $125,339 $255,153 $1,275,767 EXEMPT

$0 $0 $0

CSG 11-01R
Casa Grande Rock n Roll n SRTS San Carlos Trail & Various

1,900 LF
New Construction Urban Collector

0 0
SRTS $294,940 $5,000 $0 $299,940

EXEMPT

CSG 14-P1
Casa Grande I-8 Henness Rd. TI I-8 and Henness Road

1 Mile Project Development - Design 
phase Arterial

0 6
Private $0 $935,000 $935,000

YES

11-Feb CLG 16-01D
Coolidge Main St. Improvements Coolidge Ave to Pinkley

0.4
Design Major Collector

2 2
STP $243,290 $56,710 $0 $18,134 $318,134

YES

CLG 10-01T
Coolidge

Central Ave. TE 
Ped St Scape Az Blvd. to Main St.

1,900 LF
Project Development Urban Collector

0 0
TE $143,995 $5,000 $8,704 $157,699

YES

CLG 14-01C
Coolidge Citywide Striping Various 

N/A
Procurement & Install N/A

0 0
HSIP $245,075 $245,075

YES

ELY 14-01C Eloy Street Signs Various N/A Procurement & Install N/A 0 0 HSIP $61,860 $61,860 YES

11-Feb SMP 14-RTP SCMPO RTP Plan Used 2014 STP funds N/A Plan N/A 0 0 STP $300,000 $18,134 $318,134 EXEMPT

SMP 14-Tran SCMPO Transit Plan Used 2014 STP funds N/A Plan N/A STP $131,661 $7,958 $139,619 EXEMPT

2/11/14 & 
4/17/14 SMP 14-Safe SCMPO HSIP Plan

2014 HSIP $158,750
2014 HSIP $27,573
WACOG loan $120,629

N/A
Plan N/A

0 0
HSIP $314,963 $19,038 $334,001

EXEMPT

$0
TOTAL FOR 
2014 $2,631,059 $61,710 $327,121 $935,000 $0 $4,085,228

2015 AQ

CLG 13-01C Coolidge Central Ave STP Az Blvd to Main St. 1,900 LF Re-Construction Urban Collector 2 2 STP $625,000 $37,778 $662,778
YES

CLG 10-01T Coolidge Central Ave TE Az Blvd to Main St. 1,900 LF New Const Urban Collector 0 0 TE $750,000 $45,334 $795,334 YES

17-Apr CLG 13-01D Coolidge Central Ave STP (D) Az Blvd to Main St Additional Design Urban Collector 2 2 STP $117,000 $7,072 $124,072 YES

LTAP STP $500 $500 EXEMPT

TOTAL FOR $1,492,500 $90,185 $0 $1,582,685

2016 AQ

CLG 16-01C Coolidge Main St. Improvements Coolidge Ave to Pinkley 0.4 Re Const Urban Collector 2 2 STP $850,000 $0 $51,379 $901,379 YES

LTAP STP $500 $500 EXEMPT
TOTAL FOR 
2016 $850,500 $51,379 $0 $0 $901,879

2017 AQ

ELY 15-01C Eloy
Main Street 
Reconstruction

Main Street - Frontier Rd. 
to Battaglia Dr. 1 Mile Re Construction Urban Collector 2 2 STP $775,883 $724,063 $46,899 $4,349,100 $5,895,945 YES

LTAP STP $500 $500 EXEMPT

TOTAL FOR 
2017 $776,383 $46,899 $0 $4,349,100 $5,896,445

2018 AQ

$0
$0

LTAP STP $500 $500
TOTAL FOR 
2018 $500 $0 $0 $0 $500

2015 5311 Coolidge $0

5311 CART $0

5310 Sub Recipient $0

$0 $0 $0

Note:  Project development is in CAG TIP, 2014:  $471,500 

Project Development (design) is in CAG TIP, 2013-2014 $197,330 STP funds

TRANSIT PROGRAMMING

MPO was implemented in 2014, CAG provided all the transit activities for 2014.  
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SCMPO 2015-2020
Listing of Projects

Amendment #1 to ADOT June 12, 2014

TIP
TIP ID #; LG # 

or PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT LENGTH TYPE OF FUNC LANES LANES FED AID FEDERAL ADOT ADOT LOCAL Local/Private OTHER TOTAL Air Quality

YEAR
TRAC's # SPONSOR NAME LOCATION

IMP - WK - STRU
CLASS BEFORE AFTER TYPE FUNDS Review 

Cost
Const
Admin

MATCH FUNDS FUNDS COST Modeled

ADOT
2014 ADOT I-8 Santa Rosa Wash Santa Rosa Wash 0.3 Scour Retrofit 1 4 4 Bridge $800,000 $800,000 Yes

2017 ADOT SR-287 Pave Pres La Palma Rd -JCT I-10 Project Dev STP $320,000 $320,000 Yes

2017 ADOT SR-287 Pave Pres La Palma Rd -JCT I-10 1 Const 2 2 2 STP $1,803,000 $1,803,000 Yes

2016 ADOT I-8 Bianco Rd- JCT I-10 Bianco Rd 8.3 Pave Pres 2 4 4 STP $13,872,000 $13,872,000 Yes

CASA 
GRANDE $0 Yes

2015 CSG L01 Casa Grande Doan St: Trekell Rd to Pottebaum 4 0 2 $2,100,000 $2,100,000 Yes

2015 CSG 14-P1 D Casa Grande I-8/Henness TI I-8 and Henness 1 Mile Project Dev 1 0 6 $45,000 $890,000 $935,000 Yes

2018 CSG 14-P1C Casa Grande I-8/Henness TI I-8 and Henness 1 Mile Project Dev 1 0 6 $18,000,000 $18,000,000 Yes

2035 CSG 14-P1 Casa Grande I-8 Henness Rd. TI
I-8 and Henness Rd @ 
MP 1 Mile Construct six lanes and a TI   Arterial 0 6 Private $0 $18,000,000 $18,000,000 Yes

COOLIDGE $0 Yes

2013 CLG 11-01D Coolidge - CAG Coolidge Ave 1st to Az Blvd .5 Mile Project Dev 4 2 2 STP $400,000 $24,178 $424,178 Yes

2014 CLC 11-01C Coolidge- CAG Coolidge Ave 1st to Az Blvd .5 Mile Const 4 2 2 STP $1,200,000 $72,534 $1,272,534 Yes

2018
MCC45-1

Coolidge McCartney Road
Signal Peak to Toltec 

Buttes Rd. .4 Mile Const 4
2 4

Local $0 Yes

2017 VAH 1185-1 Coolidge Vah Ki Inn Rd. Main to Sonora St. .1 Mile Const 4 2 4 Local $0 Yes

2015 Coolidge Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $100,000 $100,000 Yes

2016 Coolidge Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $130,000 $130,000 Yes

2017 Coolidge Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $150,000 $150,000 Yes

2018 Coolidge Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $175,000 $175,000 Yes

$0 Yes

ELOY $0 Yes
$0 Yes

PINAL CO $0 Yes

2014 Pinal Co Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $180,000 $180,000 Yes

2015 Pinal Co Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $150,000 $150,000 Yes

2016 Pinal Co Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $260,000 $260,000 Yes

2017 Pinal Co Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $1,205,000 $1,205,000 Yes

$0

TOTAL $18,395,000 $96,713 $23,340,000 $18,000,000 $59,876,713

* All dust mitigation projects have been completed as of May 1, 2014

LIST OF AIR QUALITY PROJECTS (FROM MAG'S LIST) 2014 through 2035
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MEMO TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

Sun Corridor MPO Transportation Technical Advisory Committee 

SHARON MITCHELL, SCMPO Director 

May 29, 2014 

SCMPO TIP – List of Projects Amendment # 2

The following changes to the TIP-List of Projects are requested: 

• Coolidge Main St:
o Re-allocate the $177K of 2015 STP funds from Central Avenue project

development/design to the Main St. project development/design
o Move Main St. Construction from 2016 to 2017

• Eloy Main Street:
o Move Eloy Main St. construction project from 2017 to 2018
o Awarded remainder of 2018 STP funds ($117K) to Eloy Main St. Project

Board Action Requested:   Information Only   Action Requested Below 
A motion to approve Amendment #2 for the Sun Corridor MPO TIP-List of Projects, 
and submit the Amendment to the Sun Corridor MPO Executive Board for review and 
approval.  

 SCMPO TAC 
 MEETING MEMO SCMPO 

Sun Corridor Metropolitan 
Planning Organization 

Sun Corridor Metropolitan Planning Organization 
211 N Florence St, Casa Grande AZ 

Serving; Casa Grande, Coolidge, Eloy, and Pinal County 
www.scmpo.org 
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SCMPO 2014-2020
Listing of Projects

Amend #2:  Approval: TAC  June 26, 2014; EB July 8, 2014

TIP TIP ID # or PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT LENGTH TYPE OF WORK FUNC LANES LANES FED AID FEDERAL ADOT ADOT LOCAL OTHER OTHER TOTAL Air Quality

YEAR
TRAC's # SPONSOR NAME LOCATION

DESCRIPTION
CLASS BEFORE AFTER TYPE FUNDS Review 

Cost
Const
Admin

MATCH FUNDS FUNDS COST CONSULTATION

2014 AQ
TAC/EB 

Approved

CSG 09-01H Casa Grande Pinal Ave. Bypass Pinal Ave and Main St N/A ROW Acquisition
Rural Principal 

Other 0 0 HPP $895,275 $125,339 $255,153 $1,275,767 EXEMPT

$0 $0 $0

CSG 11-01R Casa Grande Rock n Roll n SRTS San Carlos Trail & Various
0.4

New Construction Urban Collector 0 0 SRTS $294,940 $5,000 $0 $299,940 EXEMPT

CSG 14-P1 Casa Grande I-8 Henness Rd. TI I-8 and Henness Road
1 Mile

Project Development - Design phase Arterial 0 6 Private $0 $935,000 $935,000 YES

11-Feb CLG 16-01D
Coolidge Main St. Improvements Coolidge Ave to Pinkley

0
Design Major Collector

2 2
STP $243,290 $56,710 $0 $18,134 $318,134

YES

CLG 10-01T
Coolidge

Central Ave. TE 
Ped St Scape Az Blvd. to Main St.

0.4
Project Development Urban Collector

0 0
TE $143,995 $5,000 $8,704 $157,699

YES

CLG 14-01C
Coolidge Citywide Striping Various 

N/A
Procurement & Install N/A

0 0
HSIP $245,075 $245,075

YES

ELY 14-01C Eloy Street Signs Various N/A Procurement & Install N/A 0 0 HSIP $61,860 $61,860 YES

11-Feb SMP 14-RTP SCMPO RTP Plan Used 2014 STP funds N/A Plan N/A 0 0 STP $300,000 $18,134 $318,134 EXEMPT

SMP 14-Tran SCMPO Transit Plan Used 2014 STP funds N/A Plan N/A STP $131,661 $7,958 $139,619 EXEMPT

2/11/14 & 
4/17/14 SMP 14-Safe SCMPO HSIP Plan

2014 HSIP $158,750
2014 HSIP $27,573
WACOG loan $120,629

N/A
Plan N/A

0 0
HSIP $314,963 $19,038 $334,001

EXEMPT

$0
TOTAL FOR 
2014 $2,631,059 $61,710 $327,121 $935,000 $0 $4,085,228

2015 AQ

CLG 16-01D Coolidge Main St. Improvements
Coolidge Ave to Pinkley (to 
include Central) 0  Additional Design Major Collector 2 2 STP $117,000 $29,250 $146,250

CLG 10-01T Coolidge Central Ave TE Az Blvd to Main St. 0.4 New Const Urban Collector 0 0 TE $750,000 $45,334 $795,334 YES

CLG 13-01C Coolidge Central Ave STP Az Blvd to Main St. 0.4 Re-Construction Urban Collector 2 2 STP $498,944 $30,159 $529,103 YES

$0 YES

LTAP STP $500 $500 EXEMPT

TOTAL FOR $1,366,444 $104,743 $0 $1,471,187

2016 AQ

LTAP STP $500 $500 EXEMPT
TOTAL FOR 
2016 $500 $0 $0 $0 $500

2017 AQ

CLG 16-01C Coolidge Main St. Improvements Coolidge Ave to Pinkley 0.4 Re Const Urban Collector 2 2 STP $850,000 $0 $51,379 $901,379 YES

LTAP STP $500 $500 EXEMPT

TOTAL FOR 
2017 $850,500 $51,379 $0 $0 $901,879

2018 AQ

CSG 14-P1 Casa Grande I-8 Henness Rd. TI I-8 and Henness Rd @ MP
1 Mile

Construct six lanes and a TI   Arterial 0 6 Private $0 $18,000,000 $18,000,000

ELY 05-01L
Eloy

Main Street 
Reconstruction

Main Street - Frontier Rd. 
to Battaglia Dr. 1 Mile Re Construction Urban Collector 2 2

STP $775,883 $535,189 $46,899 $3,000,000 $4,357,971
YES

$117,600 $17,459 $7,108 $142,168
LTAP STP $500 $500

TOTAL FOR 
2018 $893,983 $552,649 $54,007 $0 $21,000,000 $22,500,639

Note:  Project development is in CAG TIP, 2014:  $471,500 ::: $117,600 was awarded at 
TAC meeting 5-29-14.

Project Development (design) is in CAG TIP, 2013-2014 $197,330 STP funds
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SCMPO 2014-2020
Listing of Projects

Amend #2:  Approval: TAC  June 26, 2014; EB July 8, 2014

2015 5311 Coolidge $0

5311 CART $0

5310 Sub Recipient $0

$0 $0 $0

TIP
TIP ID #; LG # 

or PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT LENGTH TYPE OF FUNC
LANES LANES

FED AID FEDERAL ADOT ADOT LOCAL Local/Private OTHER TOTAL Air Quality

YEAR
TRAC's # SPONSOR NAME LOCATION

IMP - WK - STRU
CLASS BEFORE AFTER TYPE FUNDS Review 

Cost
Const
Admin

MATCH FUNDS FUNDS COST Modeled

ADOT
2014 ADOT I-8 Santa Rosa Wash Santa Rosa Wash 0.3 Scour Retrofit 1 4 4 Bridge $800,000 $800,000 Yes

2017 ADOT SR-287 Pave Pres La Palma Rd -JCT I-10 Project Dev STP $320,000 $320,000 Yes

2017 ADOT SR-287 Pave Pres La Palma Rd -JCT I-10 1 Const 2 2 2 STP $1,803,000 $1,803,000 Yes

2016 ADOT I-8 Bianco Rd- JCT I-10 Bianco Rd 8.3 Pave Pres 2 4 4 STP $13,872,000 $13,872,000 Yes

CASA 
GRANDE $0 Yes

2015 CSG L01 Casa Grande Doan St: Trekell Rd to Pottebaum 4 0 2 $2,100,000 $2,100,000 Yes

2015 CSG 14-P1 D Casa Grande I-8/Henness TI I-8 and Henness 1 Mile Project Dev 1 0 6 $45,000 $890,000 $935,000 Yes

2018 CSG 14-P1C Casa Grande I-8/Henness TI I-8 and Henness 1 Mile Project Dev 1 0 6 $18,000,000 $18,000,000 Yes

$0 Yes

COOLIDGE $0 Yes

2013 CLG 11-01D Coolidge - CAG Coolidge Ave 1st to Az Blvd .5 Mile Project Dev 4 2 2 STP $400,000 $24,178 $424,178 Yes

2014 CLC 11-01C Coolidge- CAG Coolidge Ave 1st to Az Blvd .5 Mile Const 4 2 2 STP $1,200,000 $72,534 $1,272,534 Yes

2018
MCC45-1

Coolidge McCartney Road
Signal Peak to Toltec 

Buttes Rd. .4 Mile Const 4
2 4

Local $0 Yes

2017 VAH 1185-1 Coolidge Vah Ki Inn Rd. Main to Sonora St. .1 Mile Const 4 2 4 Local $0 Yes

2015 Coolidge Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $100,000 $100,000 Yes

2016 Coolidge Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $130,000 $130,000 Yes

2017 Coolidge Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $150,000 $150,000 Yes

2018 Coolidge Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $175,000 $175,000 Yes

$0 Yes

ELOY $0 Yes
$0 Yes

PINAL CO $0 Yes

2014 Pinal Co Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $180,000 $180,000 Yes

2015 Pinal Co Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $150,000 $150,000 Yes

2016 Pinal Co Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $260,000 $260,000 Yes

2017 Pinal Co Various Various Dust Mitigation Local $1,205,000 $1,205,000 Yes

$0

TOTAL $18,395,000 $96,713 $23,340,000 $0 $41,876,713

* All dust mitigation projects have been completed as of May 1, 2014

TRANSIT PROGRAMMING

MPO was implemented in 2014, CAG provided all the transit activities for 2014.  

LIST OF AIR QUALITY PROJECTS (FROM MAG'S LIST) 2014 through 2018
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MEMO TO: SCMPO TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

FROM: SHARON MITCHELL, SCMPO Director 

DATE: June 26, 2014 

SUBJECT: Possible STP project development/design Project 

At present the Sun Corridor MPO does not have any future STP projects identified that 
could step in if a project needs to move to another year, or if funding becomes available.  

• We have sent notification out to the other COG/MPO’s that the SCMPO has
$581,161 in 2016 STP funds available to lend out, with a pay back on October 1,
2016 for the 2017 Coolidge Main Street project.

• We only need $252,000 to be paid back in 2017 and the remainder ($329,661) to be
paid back in 2018.  This amount will cover the Eloy Main Street Construction project.

• We do not have any projects programmed for 2019 forward.

Sun Corridor staff recommends that we request a call for STP projects as soon as possible, 
in order to have a development/design project identified as a backup should any existing 
project not make their project due date, or if additional funding becomes available. 

We suggest a call for STP projects to be announced for August.  This will at least identify a 
potential project as a backup. 

Board Action Requested:   Information Only   Action Requested Below 

 TRANSPORTATION TECHNICAL 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 MEETING MEMO 
SCMPO 

Sun Corridor Metropolitan 
Planning Organization 

Sun Corridor Metropolitan Planning Organization 
211 N Florence St. 103, Casa Grande, AZ 

Serving; Casa Grande, Coolidge, Eloy, and Pinal County 
www.scmpo.org 
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Sun Corridor Metropolitan Planning 
Organization 

To: Sun Corridor MPO TAC 

From: Sharon Mitchell, Sun Corridor MPO 

Date: June 3, 2014 

Re: Timeline Memo for Submission of HSIP Applications 

TIMELINE FOR SUBMISSION  
of HSIP Applications to the Sun Corridor MPO 

June 18 Submit Pre App to Sun Corridor MPO staff 

July 1 Submit draft App to SCMPO for review and comments 

July 15 You will receive comments back on your application between July 1 
and July 15th  

July 21 Final applications due to SCMPO  

July 24 Summary of applications provided to the TAC 

July 25 All applications will be submitted to ADOT for review and eligibility 

August 28 Any applications that have received eligibility will go before the TAC 
for programming onto the TIP 

August 28 

Presentations of applications to the TAC 
• 5-10 Minute presentation.  You can provide a Power Point  –

or hard copy of presentation or summary 
• TAC will discuss and program projects

September 9 TIP Amendment for HSIP projects will go before the Sun Corridor 
Executive Board 

OCTOBER 1 ADOT will not accept any applications for 2015 funding after October 
1, 2014.  We must submit our applications prior to this date. 

The timeline dates are for the purpose of accurate planning.  You may submit your pre-
app and application at ANY TIME prior to the due date.  The sooner you submit your 
application, the sooner you receive comments back from SCMPO. 

SCMPO 

Sun Corridor MPO, 211 W Florence St, Casa Grande, AZ 
Serving:  Casa Grande, Coolidge, Eloy and Pinal County
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